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PART I11 - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998
Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby
declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:1, 1:2, 1:3, 1:4, 1:5,
1:6, 1:7, 1:8, 1:9, 1:10, 1:11, 1:12, 1:13, 1:14, 1:15, 1:17, 1:19, 1:20, 1:21, 1:22, 1:23, 1:24, 1:25, 1:26, 1:27, 1:28, 1:30, 1:31, 1:33, 1:34,
1:35, 1:37, 1:38, 1:39, 1:41, 1:44, 1:46, 1:48 and 1:49 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 610514, situated in the Village
of Daigala, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 117 - Daigala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dehiovita, in the District
of Kegalle, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 61/0270 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly
published in the Gazette No. 2400/09 of 02nd September, 2024 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla.

03rd January, 2025

1A - G 045053 - 04 (08/2025)
N.B.— This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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SCHEDULE

Sheet No.
And
Parcel
No.

Extent

Full Name/s of Owner/s

National
Identity
and Address

Particulars Particulars
Class and regarding if
Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Owned of Encumbrances to any
Card No.  Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law

1:1

1:2

1:3
1:4

15
1:6
1.7
1:8
1:9
1:10
1:11

1:12
1:13

1:14

1:15
1:17

1:19
1:20

(Hectare)

0.0505

0.0505

0.0145
0.0512

0.1468
0.0730
0.0143
0.0691
0.0268
0.1323
0.0553

0.1031
0.0301

0.4353

0.2245
0.2501

0.0353
0.0485

The State

The State

The State
The State

The State
The State
The State
The State
The State
The State
The State

The State
The State

The State

The State
The State

The State
The State

Full  1st Class Possessed by
Walpola
Kankanamalage
Nandawathi
Under the
Licence No.
\  117/9/432205
LDO
Full  1st Class Possessed by
Mahinkanda
Gamladdalage
Nimal
Mahinkanda
Under the
Licence No.
117/10/432178
LDO
Full  1st Class Road
Full  1st Class Possessed by
Manannalage
Somapala
Under the
Licence No.
117/7/432168
LDO
Full  1st Class Shrub
Full  1st Class Shrub
Full  1st Class Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class Land reserved
for the Road
Full  1st Class Land reserved
for the Road
Full  1st Class Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class Canal
Full  1st Class Land reserved
for the Road
Full  1st Class Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class Road
Full  1st Class Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class Road
Full  1st Class Possessed by
Kuruppu
Appuhamilage
Dayananda
Under the
Licence No.
117/06/432169
LDO
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SCHEDULE

Particulars
Sheet No.

Classand  regarding
National Extent Nature Mortgages
And Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances
Parcel and Address Card No.
No.

Particulars
if
subject

to any
Title

3A

(Hectare)

pending
Adjudication
and
Injunction

form of
special or
personal
law

1:21 0.0011

1:22 0.0485

1:23 0.0013

1:24 0.0488

1:25 0.0012

1:26 0.0495

1:27 0.0015

1:28 0.0495

1:30 0.0507
1:31 0.0076

1:33 0.0500

1:34 0.0506

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State
The State

The State

The State

Full  1st Class _ Land

reserved
for the Drain
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Manannalage
Dayawathi
Under the
Licence No.
117/03/432171
LDO
Full  1st Class _ Land reserved
for the Drain
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Manannalage
Premawathi
Under the
Licence No.
117/11/432173
LDO
Full  1st Class _ Land reserved
for the Drain
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Manannalage
Somarathna
Under the
Licence No.
117/08/432170
LDO
Full  1st Class _ Land reserved
for the Drain
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Walimuni
Dewage Ajith
Nandasiri
Jinadasa
Under the
Licence No.
117/03/432172
LDO
Full  1st Class _ Complete the
Plan
Full  1st Class _ Land reserved
for the Drain
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Agampodige
Ranjith
Under the
Licence No.
117/01/432175
LDO
Full  1st Class _ Possessed by
Koralge
Kawshika
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SCHEDULE

Sheet No.
And
Parcel
No.

Particulars Particulars
Class and regarding if
National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
and Address  Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication special or
and personal
Injunction law

1:35

1:37
1:38

1:39

1:41
1:44
1:44
1:46

1:48
1:49

(Hectare)

Priyashantha
Under the
Licence No.
117/02/432174
LDO
0.0493 The State Full 1st Class Possessed by
Hewahetelage
Ramyalatha
Kumarasingha
Under the
Licence No.
117/04/432194
LDO
0.2048 The State Full 1st Class Road
0.1248 The State Full 1st Class Land
Reserved
along the Canal
0.0206 The State Full 1st Class Road
0.2055 The State Full 1st Class Complete
the
Plan
0.0066 The State Full 1st Class Road

0.0066 The State Full 1st Class Road
0.0846 The State Full 1st Class Complete
the
Plan
0.0436 The State Full 1st Class Road
0.4050 The State Full 1st Class Complete
the
Plan
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