

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති වීමෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2448/13 - 2025 අගෝස්තු මස 04 වැනි සඳුදා - 2025.08.04

No. 2448/13 - MONDAY, AUGUST 04, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:1, 1:2, 1:3, 1:4, 1:5, 1:6, 1:7, 1:8, 1:9, 1:10, 1:11, 1:12, 1:13, 1:14, 1:15, 1:17, 1:19, 1:20, 1:21, 1:22, 1:23, 1:24, 1:25, 1:26, 1:27, 1:28, 1:30, 1:31, 1:33, 1:34, 1:35, 1:37, 1:38, 1:39, 1:41, 1:44, 1:46, 1:48 and 1:49 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 610514, situated in the Village of Daigala, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 117 - Daigala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dehiovita, in the District of Kegalle, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, referred to in Notice No. 61/0270 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2400/09 of 02nd September, 2024 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd January, 2025



SCHEDULE

Sheet No. And Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s	National Identity and Address	Exter Owne Card	ed of	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:1	0.0505	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	Possessed by Walpola Kankanamalage Nandawathi Under the Licence No. 117/9/432205 L D O
1:2	0.0505	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Possessed by Mahinkanda Gamladdalage Nimal Mahinkanda Under the Licence No. 117/10/432178 L D O
1:3 1:4	0.0145 0.0512	The State The State	-	Full Full	1st Class 1st Class	-	Road Possessed by Manannalage Somapala Under the Licence No. 117/7/432168 L D O
1:5	0.1468	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Shrub
1:6	0.0730	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Shrub
1:7	0.0143	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Complete the Plan
1:8	0.0691	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Land reserved for the Road
1:9	0.0268	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved
1:10	0.1323	The State	_	Full	1st Class	-	for the Road Complete the Plan
1:11	0.0553	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Complete the Plan
1:12	0.1031	The State		Full	1st Class		Canal
1:13	0.0301	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved
1:14	0.4353	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	for the Road Complete the Plan
1:15	0.2245	The State		Full	1st Class		Road
1:17	0.2501	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Complete the
1.10	0.0252	TTI Ct t		E 11	1		Plan
1:19 1:20	0.0353 0.0485	The State The State		Full Full	1st Class 1st Class	-	Road Possessed by Kuruppu Appuhamilage Dayananda Under the
							Licence No. 117/06/432169 L D O

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. And Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s	National Identity and Address	Extent Owned Card No.	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:21	0.0011	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Land reserved
1:22	0.0485	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	for the Drain Possessed by Manannalage Dayawathi Under the Licence No. 117/03/432171
1:23	0.0013	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	L D O Land reserved
1:24	0.0488	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	for the Drain Possessed by Manannalage Premawathi Under the Licence No. 117/11/432173 L D O
1:25	0.0012	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved for the Drain
1:26	0.0495	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	Possessed by Manannalage Somarathna Under the Licence No. 117/08/432170 L D O
1:27	0.0015	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved for the Drain
1:28	0.0495	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Possessed by Walimuni Dewage Ajith Nandasiri Jinadasa Under the Licence No. 117/03/432172 L D O
1:30	0.0507	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Complete the Plan
1:31	0.0076	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved for the Drain
1:33	0.0500	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Possessed by Agampodige Ranjith Under the Licence No. 117/01/432175 L D O
1:34	0.0506	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	Possessed by Koralge Kawshika

	SCHEDULE								
Sheet No. And Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s	National Identity and Address	Extent Owned Card No.	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law		
	(Hectare)								
1:35	0.0493	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Priyashantha Under the Licence No. 117/02/432174 L D O Possessed by Hewahetelage Ramyalatha Kumarasingha Under the Licence No. 117/04/432194 L D O		
1:37	0.2048	The State		Full	1st Class		Road		
1:38	0.1248	The State	- -	Full	1st Class	_ _	Land Reserved along the Canal		
1:39	0.0206	The State		Full	1st Class		Road		
1:41	0.2055	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Complete the Plan		
1:44	0.0066	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Road		
1:44	0.0066	The State		Full	1st Class		Road		
1:46	0.0846	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Complete the Plan		
1:48	0.0436	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Road		
1:49	0.4050	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	Complete the Plan		

EOG 08-0049/1